FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute)



R SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Party TOENTED	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Boris TSENTER Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name:TOTAL BATTERY MANAGEMENT, INCOME	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Address: 5115 NEW PEACH TREE ROAD.	
	SUITE 200 SCHAMBLEE State: GEORGIA Zip: 30341	
Execution Date: December 8, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 8, 1999		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s). 01 456366	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Raymond A. Miller	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
REED SMITH SHAW & McCLAY LLP Address: P.O. Box 488	Charge any deficiency to deposit accountDeposit account number:	
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230	18-0582 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct copy of the original document. Raymond A. Miller Name of Person Signing December 8, 1999 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		
Total number of pages including	ig cover sheet, attachments, and document.	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

12/30/1999 DNGIYEN 00000041 09456366 \ Washington D 0 0000

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

PGHLIB-0533863.01-JLBURTNE December 8, 1999 4:32 PM

7704515656:

DEC-08-1999 15:32 REED SMITH PGH 3CP

Dec-8-99 5:22PM;

Page 7/9

412 288 5373 P.04/09

Atty. Docket No. 98-534-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Boris TSENTER, a citizen of Israel, whose post office address is 3362C Chelsea Park Lane, Norcross, Georgia 30092, have invented and own

a certain invention entitled

BATTERY CHARGER AND METHOD OF CHARGING

NICKEL BASED BATTERIES

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on

even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, TOTAL BATTERY MANAGEMENT, INC., a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia and having a place of

business at 5115 New Peach Tree Road, Suite 200, Chamblee, Georgia 30341

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to

and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to

be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that

in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and

exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial

possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection

in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to

be obtained for said invention by any application or any continuation, divisional, renewal,

substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full

term or terms for which the same may be granted.

PATENT

REEL: 010458 FRAME: 0963

POLNUE-OS33733.01-118UR7NE December B. 1999 3:18 PM

7704515656;

Dec-8-99 5:22PM;

412 288 5373 P.05/09

Page 8/9

DEC--08-1999 15:33 REED SMITH PGH 3CP

ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITHES	S WHEREOF, We ha	ive hereunto set hand and seal this
day of 12.08.99	1	
	:	
		Boris
STATE OF)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF) ;	
BE IT KNOV	VN , that on this	day of
, before me personal	lly came Boris TSEN	NTER, to me known to be the person
mentioned in and who ex	ecuted the foregoing	assignment, and he acknowledged to
me that he executed the	same as his free ac	ct and deed for the use and purposes
therein mentioned.	:	
		Notary Public
	:	, ·

-2-